
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the PERSONNEL will be held at 6.30 pm on WEDNESDAY, 13 
JANUARY 2021 by by ZOOM. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Enclosed 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of matters 
contained in the agenda. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (IF ANY) 
 

 

5.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 None 
 

 

6.   PAY POLICY UPDATE 
 

(Pages 9 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of Resources - Enclosed 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

7.   PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAYMENT REGULATIONS 
 

(Pages 31 - 60) 

 Report of the Director of Resources - Enclosed 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

9.   GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE 
 

(Pages 61 - 66) 

 Report of the Director of Resources - Enclosed 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Personnel – Councillor Rosemary (Rosie) Elms 
(Chair), Councillor Susan Bibby (Vice-Chair), Councillor Stephen Atkinson, Councillor 
David Berryman, Councillor Sarah Rainford, Councillor Richard Bennett, Councillor 
Donna O'Rourke, Councillor Mark Hindle and Councillor Jennifer (Jenni) Schumann. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 
 

107 
 

Minutes of Personnel Committee 
 

Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 16 September 2020, starting at 6.30pm 
Present:  Councillor S Bibby (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of HR. 
 
Not in attendance: Councillor M Hindle.  
 

714 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
R Bennett and R Elms.  
 

715  MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

716  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest. 
 

717  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

718  REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
There were no reports from Representatives on Outside Bodies. 
 

719  UPDATE TO TERMS OF REFERENCE OF COMMITTEE  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking Members to approve an 
amendment to the Terms of Reference for Committee.  
 
The Local Authority (Standing Order) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 
amended the previous legislation to change the statutory process for dismissing 
the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer.  
 
The JNC Conditions of Service Handbook for Chief Executives includes a Model 
Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance that recommends that in order for potential 

S Atkinson 
D Berryman 
D O’Rourke 

S Rainford 
J Schumann 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

108 
 

disciplinary issues to be considered quickly, Councils should establish the 
following: 
 
• An Investigating and Disciplinary Committee 
• An Appeals Committee  
• An Independent Panel  
• An elected Member with the designated power to suspend the Chief 

Executive in an emergency 
 
It was logical that should there be a need to take disciplinary action against the 
Chief Executive, such a Committee should be drawn from Members of this 
Committee.  
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1.  Members receive the report; 
 
2.  the following be added to the terms of reference of Personnel committee 

for approval at Annual Council:  
 
 ‘To act as the investigating and disciplinary Committee in relation to the 

Chief Executive and Chief Officers’  
 
 ‘To hear and determine matters of discipline in relation to the Chief 

Executive and Chief Officers including taking action up to and including 
dismissal. Where dismissal is the outcome in the relation to the Head of 
Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Financial (Section 151) 
Officer the Committee will recommend this to Full Council for final decision’;  

 
3.  the Constitution be updated accordingly when approval has been granted; 

and 
4.  the Chief Executive in conjunction with the Head of HR bring a report to the 

next meeting with proposals for the establishment of an Appeals 
Committee and Independent Panel in line with the JNC conditions of 
service for Chief Executives model disciplinary procedure and guidance.  

 
720  COVID 19 – UPDATE 

 
The Chief Executive and Head of HR gave a verbal update to Members on issues 
relating to staff since lockdown in March 2020.  
 
The Council had faced enormous and unprecedented challenges in protecting 
staff, keeping services running and continuing to support residents. Key services 
had had to be prioritised. 
 
A significant number of staff had worked from home for varying reasons with some 
staff being deployed to other areas of work where they could not carry out their 
normal duties.  
 

Page 4



 
 

109 
 

A community hub had been created to help vulnerable residents. 4000 phone calls 
had been made to vulnerable residents, and a database of over 300 volunteers 
had been established throughout the Ribble Valley.  
 
Following risk assessments most staff had returned to work by 20 July 2020.  
 
The Chief Executive had kept staff informed of issues/developments with a weekly 
bulletin.  
 
Members expressed their thanks to the Chief Executive and all staff who had 
ensured that services continued during the pandemic and for the support given to 
residents throughout the Ribble Valley via the community hub. 
 
It was suggested a joint letter of thanks be written to staff from the Leader and 
Chair of Personnel Committee.  

 
721  WORKFORCE PROFILE 
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report for Committee’s information updating 
Members on the workforce data to be published in compliance with the Equality 
Act 2010. Members were given a detailed analysis of figures. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
722  2019/2020 YEAR END PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report for Committee’s information 
presenting the year end performance information for the HR section. Members 
were given detailed analysis of the figures.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
723  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the fact that the following items of business be exempt information 

under Category 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
 

724  GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE 
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report informing Members of appointments 
and resignations that had taken place since the last meeting of Committee.  
 
The report also included job title changes, internal movements, changes to the 
establishment - including the creation of a new post of part time Cleaner at the 
Depot and a review of the HGV and Municipal Vehicle Technician post which had 
been re-evaluated. That had resulted in a change to the job title to Senior HGV 
and Municipal Vehicle Technician and in an increase in the grade of the post from 
scale 5 to scale 6. In addition the report also included details of honorarium 
payments, retirements, and additional fixed term contracts. It was reported that the 

Page 5



 
 

110 
 

Council had received funding for 3 new posts from Sport England as part of a 
Pennine Lancashire pilot scheme called Together an Active Future.  
 

RESOLVED: That Committee  
 

1. note and approve the decisions taken by CMT and the Chairman as 
outlined in the report; and  

 
2.  write letters of thanks to those staff retiring/leaving the authority where 

appropriate.  
 
725  STAFF SURVEY RESULTS 
 

The Director
[...]
e Council so this final agreement fell within this provision.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
729  ANNUAL ANALYSIS OF EXIT INTERVIEWS 

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report providing Members with information 
relating to staff who had left Ribble Valley Borough Council between 1 January 
2019 and 31 December 2019.  
 
As an aid to improve recruitment and retention strategies for the future, exit 
interviews were helpful in obtaining information about why an employee was 
leaving the authority and highlighted what the Council did well and areas for 
improvement. Information was shared with both CMT and the relevant Head of 
Service to ensure consideration was given to any points raised.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.18pm  
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact Marshal Scott (414400). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  

 
 

meeting date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2021 

title: PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22 

submitted by: JANE PEARSON - DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  
principal author: MICHELLE SMITH – HEAD OF HR 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

1.1 To review the Council’s Pay Policy Statement in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions: 
 

 Council’s Ambitions: The effective control and implementation of remuneration across 
the organisation supports our ambition to be a well-managed Council.   

  

 Corporate Priorities: This policy contributes to the priority to maintain critical financial 
management and controls, and ensure the authority provides Council taxpayers with 
value for money. 

  

 Other considerations: None. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Localism Act came into force on 15 November 2011.  Sections 38-43 of the Act 

refer to ‘Pay Accountability’ and sets out the requirements for Councils to determine 
and publish an Annual Pay Policy Statement. 

 
2.2 The purpose of the Pay Policy is to ensure there is transparency as to how pay and 

remuneration is set by the Council, for all of its employees and particularly for its most 
senior level posts. 

 
2.3 The Council was required to publish its first Pay Policy Statement by 31 March 2012.  

Thereafter, the Policy must be reviewed annually and approved by Full Council prior 
to the end of March each year. 

 
3. ISSUES 
 
3.1 The current policy has been reviewed and updated and the Pay Policy Statement for 

2021/22 is attached at Appendix A.   
 
3.2 The Pay Policy sets out the existing approach to the remuneration of all posts 
  within the Council.  In particular it specifies certain mandatory requirements  
 that must be detailed within the Policy. This refers to: 
 

 the pay structure of the Council and how it is set; 
 

 Senior Management Remuneration, providing details of the pay grade for posts 
defined as Chief Officer and the accompanying allowances; 
 

 the recruitment arrangements for a Chief Officer; 
 

DECISION 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 the relationship between the salaries of Chief Officers and other employees; 
 

 details of the lowest paid posts within the Council; 
 

 Employer’s Pension Contribution details; 
 

 termination of employment payments. 
 
3.3 Any changes to the Pay Policy Statement need to be approved by Full Council and 

then the revised statement must be published on the Council’s website from 
1 April 2021.  We will be unable to meet this requirement this year as the  
normal Committee meeting schedule has been revised due to Covid.  We can put 
a holding statement to that effect on the website on 1 April 2021 and confirm that the 
approved policy for 2021/22 will be published once it has been approved by Full 
Council on 27 April 2021. 

 
4. RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

 Resources: No financial implications. 

  

 Technical, Environmental and Legal: Failure to comply with the requirements of the 
Act could result in sanctions. 

  

 Political: There are no political implications. 

  

 Reputation: Failure to comply could result in negative publicity and potentially on a 
national scale. 

 
5. RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1  Receive the report. 
 
5.2 Recommend the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 for approval by Full Council at its 

meeting on 27 April 2021.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
MICHELLE SMITH    JANE PEARSON 
HEAD OF HR     DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

APPENDIX A 
Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 
 
For further information please ask for Michelle Smith, ext 4402.

Page 10



APPENDIX A  

January 2021 

 
 

PAY POLICY 
STATEMENT 2020/2021 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 
1. Introduction and Purpose........................................................................................... 1 
2. Other legislation relevant to pay and remuneration .................................................... 1 
3. Definition of Officers Covered by the Policy Statement .............................................. 1 
4. Pay Structure ............................................................................................................. 2 
5. Senior Management Remuneration ........................................................................... 4 
6. Chief Executive Remuneration .................................................................................. 4 
7.  Returning Officer Fees .............................................................................................. 4 
8. Directors .................................................................................................................... 4 
9. Heads of Service ....................................................................................................... 4 
10. Other Chief Officers Conditions of Service ................................................................ 4 
11. Recruitment of Chief Officers ..................................................................................... 5 
12. Pension Contributions ............................................................................................... 5 
13. Payments on Termination .......................................................................................... 6 
14. Lowest Paid Employees ............................................................................................ 6 
15. Relationship between Remuneration of Chief Officers and Remuneration of 

Employees who are not Chief Officers ....................................................................... 7 
17. Accountability and Decision Making .......................................................................... 7 
18. Publication ................................................................................................................. 7 
APPENDIX 1 ......................................................................................................................... 9 
APPENDIX 2 ....................................................................................................................... 10 
APPENDIX 3 ....................................................................................................................... 11 
APPENDIX 4 ....................................................................................................................... 13 
APPENDIX 5 ....................................................................................................................... 14 

Page 12



 

 1 

1. Introduction and Purpose 
 
1.1 Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power to 

appoint officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as authority thinks fit”. This 
Pay Policy Statement (the ‘statement’) sets out the Council’s approach to pay policy 
in accordance with the requirements of Sections 38 and 43 of the Localism Act 2011, 
and the ‘Openness and accountability in local pay: Guidance under
[...]
 the result of the evaluation is 
that the post is downgraded then pay protection will not apply. 

 

8. Applications for Flexible Retirement 
 

8.1 Employees who wish to apply for flexible retirement must do so in writing to their 
Director with a copy to the Head of Human Resources (HR). 

 

8.2 Applications from staff who are not members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme can be granted by CMT in consultation with the Head of HR. 

 

8.3 Applications for flexible retirement from employees who are members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme must be authorised by the: 

 
- Corporate Management Team; 

 - the relevant Director; 
 - Head of Human Resources. 
 

8.4 Applications for flexible retirement will be submitted to Personnel Committee for 
approval. 

 

8.5 Applications for flexible retirement from the Chief Executive, Directors or Heads of 
Service must have the approval of Personnel and Policy and Finance Committees. 

 
Signatures: 
 
……………………………………………… Chief Executive 
 
……………………………………………… Head of HR  
 
……………………………………………… UNISON Branch Secretary 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

meeting date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2021 
title: PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAYMENT REGULATIONS 2020 
submitted by: JANE PEARSON - DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
principal author: MICHELLE SMITH – HEAD OF HR 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To inform Members of the enactment of the Public Sector Exit Payment Recovery 
Regulations. 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

• Council Ambitions – A well-managed Council must ensure that all aspects of
pay and remuneration for staff are well managed and in accordance with
legislation.

• Corporate Priorities – See above.

• Other considerations – None.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Members previously considered the draft regulations in 2016 and in June 2019 the 
Council received an email from North West Employers Organisation with details of the 
Local Government Association’s (LGA) response to the Exit Payment cap consultation.  
The Employers Organisation were encouraging individual Councils to respond to add 
weight to the LGA response. Under delegated powers the Chief Executive duly sent a 
response to the consultation in support of the LGA’s response on 21 June 2019. 

2.2 Parliament approved ‘The restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020’ 
and they came into effect on Wednesday 4 November 2020.  

2.3 This means that any exit payments have to be capped at £95,000 for employees 
leaving employment or vacating office from the Council. 

3 ISSUES 

3.1 The cap applies to payments in terms of redundancy, pay in lieu of notice and 
compensation for loss of office or early release of an employee’s pension (known as 
pension strain). 

3.2  It excludes any payments for death in service, accident/injury or accrued/untaken 
holidays. It is also stated that payment in lieu of notice will not fall under the cap 
if it does not exceed one quarter of the employee’s salary. 

3.3 At present, North West Employers Organisation understand that there are 4 or 5 legal 
challenges to/application for judicial review of the cap. For example, the GMB Union 
believe that there are negative consequences for their members employed in Local 
Government who are aged 55 and over and are made compulsory redundant, because 
pension strain costs will be included in the exit calculation and they believe that will 
take the majority of Local Government Exit payments over the £95,000 cap. It is 

INFORMATION
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



possible that the legal challenges may be heard together in January.  North West 
Employers will keep us informed of any further development. However, for the Council 
it is clear that we must follow our legal duty and abide by them. 

    
3.4 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) have also 

produced guidance detailing HM Treasury directions that set out circumstances wh
[...]
relaxing the £95,000 cap on exit payments (the cap). In the event of any 

perceived discrepancies, the Regulations will prevail. 

Intended Audience 
1.6 The guidance is intended for public sector authorities listed in the schedule 

to the Regulations and their employees and office-holders. References to an 

employee in this document includes, where appropriate, a reference to an 

office holder. 

Background 
1.7 Exit payments are important for employers to reform and react to new 

circumstances. They also provide support for employees as they find new 

employment or as a bridge until retirement age. However, these payments 

must represent value for money and be fair to the taxpayers who fund them. 

Page 38

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/1122
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/1122
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/26/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/26/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/12/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/12/contents/enacted


 
 

  

 3 

 

1.8 In line with other decisions on financial management and pay policy, it is the 

responsibility of individual employers and departments to ensure that their 

exit payment arrangements are fair, proportionate and lawful.  

1.9 The government enacted framework powers in the primary legislation found 

in the 2015 Act (as amended by the 2016 Act) to allow for a cap of £95,000 

on exit payments in the public sector. 

1.10 The Regulations set out the detail of the obligations on individuals and 

employers. The Regulations also provide a list of the public sector authorities 

within scope of the policy, referred to as the schedule. 

1.11 1.12 HMT Directions and Guidance will be reviewed on a regular basis. 

This includes a review and update, where appropriate, to the documents 

after the completion of any relevant statutory consultation exercise. The 

TUPE waiver, paragraph 3.1, in the Dire
[...]
hmtreasury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Pay Policy Update
	7 Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations
	Agenda item - Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations Jan 2021
	Appendix - Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations 2020

	9 General Staffing Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Personnel 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 13 January 2021, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Elms (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Bibby 
S Atkinson 
D Berryman 
S Rainford 
 

R Bennett 
D O'Rourke 
J Schumann 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive and Head of Human Resources  
 

902 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

903 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 16 September 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

904 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

905 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (IF ANY)  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

906 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no reports from Representatives of Outside Bodies. 
 

907 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/2022 
 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, the Director of Resources submitted a 

report reviewing the Council’s Pay Policy Statement.  

Members were reminded that to ensure transparency as to how pay and 

remuneration was set by the Council, it was a legal requirement for public sector 

organisations to publish their Pay Policy Statement on an annual basis. 

The Pay Policy Statement sets out the existing approach to the remuneration of all 

posts within the Council.  In particular, it specifies certain mandatory requirements 

that must be detailed within the policy. 

Members were informed that minor corrections would be made to the Statement 

before it was submitted for approval at the Council meeting. 

*** RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE 

Recommended that the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/2022 be submitted for 

approval by Council at its meeting on 2 March 2021. 

 
 



 

 
 

908 PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAYMENT REGULATIONS  
909  

The Director of Resources submitted a report informing Members of the enactment of 
the Public Sector Exit Payment Recovery Regulations. 

The report noted that the ‘Restrictions of Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations 
2020’ came into effect on 4 November 2020. This regulation placed a cap of £95,000 
on any exit payments made to any employees leaving employment or vacating office 
from the Council. 

909 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 

That by virtue of the fact that the following item of business be exempt information 
under paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
 

910 GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report informing Members of general staffing 
matters since the last committee meeting.  The report included information on 
appointments and resignations, internal movements, establishment changes, acting 
up payments and retirements. 
 
Further information was requested for future reports to include; overall vacancies, 
vacancies on hold and actions being taken to improve recruitment. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE 

1. Approved the decisions taken by the CMT and Chairman as outlined in the 
report, 

2. Approved the procedure for determining Acting Up payments as outlined at 
Section 6.5 of the report, and 

3. Ask the Chief Executive to write letters of thanks to those staff retiring/leaving 
the authority where appropriate 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.52 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike 
Hill mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


